

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT SCHEDULED

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

D.C. Cir. No. 21-1048
(Consolidated with D.C. Cir. Nos. 21-1055, 21-1056,
21-1179, 21-1227, 21-1229, 21-1230, 21-1231)

DON'T WASTE MICHIGAN, *ET AL.*,

Petitioners

v.

UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
and the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondents

INTERIM STORAGE PARTNERS LLC,
Intervenor

Petition for Review of Final Administrative Action of the
United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission

PETITIONER BEYOND NUCLEAR'S INITIAL OPENING BRIEF

DIANE CURRAN
Harmon, Curran, Spielberg
& Eisenberg, LLP
1725 DeSales Street NW, Suite 500
Washington, D.C. 20036
(240) 393-9285
dcurran@harmoncurran.com

MINDY GOLDSTEIN
Turner Environmental Law Clinic
Emory University School of Law
1301 Clifton Road
Atlanta, GA 30322
(404) 727-3432
magolds@emory.edu

March 18, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
GLOSSARY.....	vii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	2
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATUTORY AND FACTUAL BACKGROUND	4
I. DEVELOPMENT OF FEDERAL LAW FOR SPENT FUEL STORAGE AND DISPOSAL.....	4
A. NRC Safety Regulations for Spent Fuel Storage	4
B. Nuclear Waste Policy Act	4
1. Permanent disposal in a federal repository: Congress’s priority	5
2. Limited federal storage.....	5
C. Revised NRC Safety Regulations.....	7
D. President’s Blue Ribbon Commission.....	8
II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	9
A. ISP License Application.....	9
B. Administrative Challenges and Denials	10
1. Motion to terminate ISP and Holtec licensing proceedings.....	10
2. Commission decisions on ISP and Holtec applications	11

a. <i>Holtec Decision</i>	11
b. <i>ISP Decision</i>	12
C. Issuance of ISP License.....	14
D. Petitions for Review	14
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	14
PETITIONER’S STANDING	15
ARGUMENT	16
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	16
II. NRC’S CONSIDERATION AND APPROVAL OF ISP’S LICENSE VIOLATED THE NUCLEAR WASTE POLICY ACT AND THE APA...	17
A. NRC violated the Act’s Plain Language and Intent.....	17
B. The Presumption of Regularity Does Not Excuse NRC’s Unlawful Conduct.....	19
C. The Inclusion of a Lawful License Provision Does Not Excuse NRC’s Unlawful Conduct	20
III. NRC’S ISSUANCE OF ISP’S LICENSE VIOLATED THE CONSTITUTIONAL SEPARATION OF POWERS DOCTRINE.....	21
A. NRC Violated the Separation of Powers Doctrine.....	21
B. Future Actions by ISP or DOE Cannot Excuse NRC’s Unlawful Conduct.....	22
CONCLUSION AND REQUEST FOR RELIEF.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Judicial Authorities

<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995).....	16
<i>Barr v. American Association of Political Consultants</i> , 140 S.Ct. 2335 (2020).....	20
<i>Bullcreek v. NRC</i> , 359 F.3d 536 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	4, 6, 8
<i>Chevron U.S.A, Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Commonwealth of Massachusetts v. United States Nuclear Regulatory Comm.</i> , 924 F.2d 311 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	1
<i>Ind. Mich. Power Co. v. DOE</i> , 88 F.3d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	16, 17, 18
<i>In re Aiken Cnty.</i> , 725 F.3d 255 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	21, 22, 23
<i>Kaiser Steel Corp. v. Mullins</i> , 455 U.S. 72 (1982).....	13, 20
<i>K-Mart Corp. v. Cartier</i> , 486 U.S. 281 (1988).....	20
<i>Nat’l Archives & Records Admin. v. Favish</i> , 541 U.S. 157 (2004).....	19, 20
<i>Nat’l. Ass’n of Regulatory Util. Comm’rs</i> , 736 F.3d. 517 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	18
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 822 F.2d 104 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	20
<i>Nuclear Energy Inst., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 373 F.3d 1251 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996).....	12, 19
<i>United States v. Chem. Found., Inc.</i> , 272 U.S. 1 (1926)	12, 19
<i>United States Dep’t of State v. Ray</i> , 502 U.S. 164 (1991).....	19

<i>Wisconsin Elect. Power Co. v. DOE</i> , 778 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	16
--	----

Statutes

Administrative Procedure Act

5 U.S.C. § 702	1
5 U.S.C. § 706(2).....	21, 23
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	2, 15, 19
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C).....	2, 15, 19

Atomic Energy Act

42 U.S.C. § 2201(b)	23
42 U.S.C. § 2239(b)	1

Hobbs Act

28 U.S.C. § 2342(4)	1
28 U.S.C. § 2344	2

Nuclear Waste Policy Act

42 U.S.C. § 10101	2
Subtitle A, 42 U.S.C. §§ 10121–45.....	5
42 U.S.C. § 10131	14
42 U.S.C. § 10131(a)(4).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 10131(a)(5).....	14, 15
42 U.S.C. § 10131(b)	5
42 U.S.C. § 10134(b)	5
42 U.S.C. § 10134(d)	5

42 U.S.C. § 10139(a)(1)(B).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 10143	14
Subtitle B, 42 U.S.C. §§ 10151–57	5
42 U.S.C. § 10151(a)(1).....	15
42 U.S.C. § 10151(b)(2).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 10155(a).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 10155(b)	7
42 U.S.C. § 10156	6
42 U.S.C. § 10156(a)(1).....	7
Subtitle C, 42 U.S.C. §§ 10161–69	5
42 U.S.C. § 10161(a)(4).....	6, 18
42 U.S.C. § 10161(b)	5, 6
42 U.S.C. § 10161(b)(2)(B)	6
42 U.S.C. § 10168(b)	17
42 U.S.C. § 10168(d)(1).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 10222	5
42 U.S.C. § 10222(a)(5)(A).	5, 6, 14, 17

Regulations

10 C.F.R. § 72.2 (1980).....	4
10 C.F.R. § 72.3(p) (1980)	4
10 C.F.R. § 72.31(a)(6) (1980).....	4
10 C.F.R. § 72.31(a)(10) (1980).....	4
10 C.F.R. § 72.40(a)(6) (1988).....	7

10 C.F.R. § 72.40(a)(10) (1988)..... 7

Administrative Decisions

Holtec International, 89 N.R.C. 353 (2019) 11

Holtec International, 91 N.R.C. 167 (2020) 11, 12, 19, 22

Private Fuel Storage, 56 N.R.C. 390 (2002)..... 6, 14, 18, 22

Federal Register Notices

Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Final Rule on Licensing Requirements for the Storage of Spent Fuel in an Independent Fuel Spent Storage Installation, 45 Fed. Reg. 74,693 (Nov. 12, 1980) 4

Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Final Rule on Licensing Requirements for the Independent Storage of Spent Nuclear Fuel and High-Level Radioactive Waste, 53 Fed. Reg. 31,651 (Aug. 19, 1988) 7

Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Withdrawal of Notice of Opportunity to Request a Hearing on Waste Control Specialists LLC's Consolidated Interim Spent Fuel Storage Facility Project, 82 Fed. Reg. 33,521-03 (July 20, 2017) 9

Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Notice of Revised License Application and Opportunity to Request a Hearing and to Petition for Leave to Intervene in Interim Storage Partner's Waste Control Specialists Consolidated Interim Storage Facility, 83 Fed. Reg. 44,070 (Aug. 29, 2018)..... 10

Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Interim Storage Partners, LLC; WCS Consolidated Interim Storage Facility; Issuance of Materials License and Record of Decision 86 Fed. Reg. 51,926 (Sept. 17, 2021)..... 14

Miscellaneous

Blue Ribbon Commission on America’s Nuclear Future, *Report to the Secretary of Energy* (2012) 8

Department of Energy, *Strategy for the Management and Disposal of Used Nuclear Fuel and High-Level Radioactive Waste* (2013) 8

Restatement (Second) of Contracts 184(1) (1981)..... 20
